

HR1244 LRB099 21832 GRL 48646 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION Illinois House 2 WHEREAS, The members of the of 3 Representatives are saddened to learn of the death of Michael 4 Adamovich of Yorkville, who passed away on May 8, 2016 at the 5 age of 38; and WHEREAS, Michael Adamovich was born on October 4, 1977 in 6 7 Naperville; his parents were John and Donna Adamovich; and 8 WHEREAS, Michael Adamovich was a six-year veteran of the 9 Aurora Fire Department; he was most recently assigned to Engine 10 10 on Aurora's West Side; and 11 WHEREAS, Prior to joining the Aurora Fire Department, 12 Michael Adamovich worked as a firefighter in Elburn from 2003 13 to 2010; and WHEREAS, Michael Adamovich was a member of the Aurora 14 15 Firefighters, International Association of Fire Fighters Local 16 99, and the Firefighters Benevolent Association; and 17 WHEREAS, Michael Adamovich was preceded in death by his 18 grandfather, Ralph Mamolella; his 19 grandparents, John and Cecilia Adamovich; his father-in-law,

Terry Algrim; and his uncle, Craig Callender; and

20

1 WHEREAS, Michael Adamovich is survived by his wife of 11

-2-

- 2 years, Rachel (Algrim) Adamovich; his sons, Nathan and Colin
- 3 Adamovich; his parents; his maternal grandmother, Maria
- 4 Mamolella; his sister, Christine (Keith) Nelson; his uncles,
- 5 Vincent Mamolella and Peter (Linda) Adamovich; his aunts,
- 6 Teresa Callender, Barbara (Dick) Cochran, and Marie Lichter;
- 7 his nieces, Samantha and Ashley Nelson; his nephews, Dakota,
- 8 Keegan, and Kade Anderson; his mother-in-law, Roxanne Algrim;
- 9 his sister-in-law, Becky (Patrick Gramm) Anderson; his fellow
- 10 firefighters; and many dear friends; therefore, be it
- 11 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 12 NINETY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 13 we, along with his family and friends, mourn the passing of
- 14 Michael Adamovich; and be it further
- 15 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 16 presented to the family of Michael Adamovich as an expression
- of our sympathy.